that the lien for municipal taxes shall be secondary and62

subordinate to the lien for state and county taxes.63

(2) Heavy duty equipment shall mean any motor vehicle used64

primarily off the road for construction purposes whose gross65

weight exceeds sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds but shall not66

include inventory on hand for sale by duly licensed heavy67

equipment dealers.68

(3) With respect to lands owned by the state, which lands69

are leased to private agricultural enterprises and taxable under70

Section 47-5-66, the tax lien provided for in this section shall71